

*** CAPITAL CASE ***

No. 24-__

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LANCE SHOCKLEY,

Petitioner,

v.

DAVID VANDERGRIFF,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Daniel Woofter

Counsel of Record

Kevin K. Russell

RUSSELL & WOOFTER LLC

1701 Pennsylvania Ave. NW

Suite 200

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 362-0636

dw@russellwoofter.com

***** CAPITAL CASE *****

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....v
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI1
OPINIONS BELOW1
JURISDICTION1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND
STATUTORY PROVISIONS2
INTRODUCTION.....4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE6
I. State Capital Trial Proceedings.....6
II. State Direct Review10
III. State Post-Conviction Review11
IV. Federal Habeas Review17
REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION18
I. The courts of appeals are divided 5 to 4
over the Question Presented by this case.....20
II. The Question Presented is important.....26
III. Petitioner’s substantial *Strickland* claims
warrant further review.....30
CONCLUSION35

Appendix A, Sixth Circuit Order Denying Certificate of Appealability (Apr. 2, 2024).....	1a
Appendix B, District Court Opinion Denying Habeas Petition and Certificate of Appealability (Sept. 29, 2023)	3a
Appendix C, Supreme Court of Missouri Opinion Denying State Post-Conviction Relief (Apr. 16, 2019).....	217a
Appendix D, Supreme Court of Missouri Opinion Affirming Conviction on Direct Appeal (Oct. 29, 2013)	296a
Appendix E, Sixth Circuit Order Denying Panel Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc (June 7, 2024).....	350a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 580 U.S. 100 (2017)	4, 18, 29
<i>Crutsinger v. Davis</i> , 929 F.3d 259 (5th Cir. 2019)	23
<i>Crutsinger v. Davis</i> , 930 F.3d 705 (5th Cir. 2019)	23
<i>Crutsinger v. Davis</i> , 936 F.3d 265 (5th Cir. 2019)	23
<i>Hutchinson v. Secretary, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , No. 21-10508-P, slip op. (11th Cir. Apr. 29, 2021)	25
<i>Johnson v. Armontrout</i> , 961 F.2d 748 (8th Cir. 1992)	34
<i>Johnson v. Blair</i> , 2022 WL 2032929 (8th Cir. Jan. 21, 2022), <i>cert. denied</i> , 143 S. Ct. 430 (2022)	23
<i>Johnson v. Vandergriff</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2551 (2023)	19, 20, 22, 26, 27
<i>Johnson v. Vandergriff</i> , 2023 WL 4851623 (8th Cir. July 29, 2023), <i>cert. denied</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2551 (2023)	22, 26
<i>Jones v. Basinger</i> , 635 F.3d 1030 (7th Cir. 2011)	30
<i>Jordan v. Epps</i> , 756 F.3d 395 (5th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Jordan v. Fisher</i> , 576 U.S. 1071 (2015)	23, 24, 27

<i>Jordan v. Fisher</i> , 576 U.S. 1071 (2015)	19, 20, 23, 25, 26, 27, 28, 30
<i>Lotter v. Houston</i> , 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 26993 (8th Cir. Aug. 23, 2011)	23
<i>Mann v. Moore</i> , No. 13-11322-P, slip op. (11th Cir. April 8, 2013)	25
<i>Mann v. Palmer</i> , 713 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2013)	25
<i>McGill v. Shinn</i> , 16 F.4th 666 (9th Cir. 2021)	21
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	4, 18, 24, 29
<i>Pippin v. Dretke</i> , 434 F.3d 782 (5th Cir. 2005)	24
<i>Rafidi v. United States</i> , 2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 21327 (6th Cir. July 31, 2018)	25
<i>Remmer v. United States</i> , 347 U.S. 227 (1954)	34
<i>Rhines v. Young</i> , 2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 37756 (8th Cir. Sept. 7, 2018)	23
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010)	33
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000)	19, 24

<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	i, 30, 32
<i>Taylor v. Bowersox</i> , 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 3522 (8th Cir. Feb. 24, 2014)	23
<i>Thomas v. United States</i> , 328 F.3d 305 (7th Cir. 2003)	21
<i>Wade v. United States</i> , 2022 WL 839397 (8th Cir. Mar. 4, 2022)	23
<i>Wellborn v. Berghuis</i> , 2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 22931 (6th Cir. Aug. 6, 2018)	25
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	32, 33
<i>Williams v. Kelley</i> , 858 F.3d 464 (8th Cir. 2017)	23

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. VI	2
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	2

Statutes

Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214 ..	17, 31
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2253	2, 21
28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)	4, 17, 21, 30
28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(2)	30
28 U.S.C. § 2254	17, 28

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d).....27, 34
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2)34
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(1).....34

Rules

3d Cir. L.A.R. 22.3 (2011).....21
4th Cir. Loc. R. 22(a)(3) (2023)21
7th Cir. Operating Proc. 1(a)(1).....21
9th Cir. G.O. 6.2(b).....21
9th Cir. G.O. 6.3(b).....21
9th Cir. G.O. 6.3(g).....21
